
e 
.. A. 47838 - hd 

Decision No. 69862 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC U1'ILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Y~tter of the Applicat10n of: ) 

A. R. PEARSON. TRUCK CO., INC. tor 
author1ty to 1nc:ea~ tarirt rat~s 
and provisions. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

O?INION AJID ORDER 

App11ca.t10n No. 47838 
(Filed A~st 24, 190$) 

A. R. Pearson !'ruck Co., Inc., operates as a. b1gh.wo.y COl'1.lX7lOn 

carrier for the transportation of general commodities within a pre­

scr1bed area in southern Ca11fornia. By this app11(:a.t10n it seeks 

authority to increase rates. l 

The ap:plication shows that a.pplicant specializes, in trans­

porting industrial and heavy xtachine:y 3.."'lC other
i 
cOIar..od1ties or 

abno:-mal size and weight which, because ot suchs1ze 3.."ld weight, 

require the use of and are transported on low-bed traile~s. and other 

specialized equi~ment. I:l add1.tion to .the transportation,. a.pplicant 

performs special1zed and diversified accesso:1al serV1ces1n the 

installat10n and removal of mach1nery. 

la~ rates have not been established in I1inimul'd Ra.te 

Ta:rift No. 2 to govern the tra.ns·portation of co:mnodi ties of abnormal 

size or woight which because of such s1ze or weight reqUire the use 

of and are transported on low-bed trailers. The transportation rates 

as set forth in applic~tfz tariff are ctated in cents p~r hour tor 

the transportation of treight, regardless or cls.s:;if1cation, and v:?JrY 

with the weight or the shipment transported by the un1tor carrier's 

e<;.w.pment a.t one time during a. single tra.:u;action .. 2 

l'l'he ra.tes 1J.re' sot torth1n Local aeight Ta:itt No.' 1, Cal.P.U .. C .. 
No.1, of A. R. Pe'arson Truck Co., Inc. 

2 
The tariff also conta.ins rates on an hourly oas1s tor ~pecialized 
nontransportat1on serv1ces. Only the tra.~sportation ratos are 
proposed to 00 increased by this application. 

-1-



e 
;;,: 47838 - hd 

?h~ present and propo~ed rates are set ~orth tully in the 

tar1tt and application, ~~d arc shown in the ~ollow1ng table: 

Weight of Shipment in Pounds 

6,000 or less 
Over 6,000 but not over 12,000 
Over 0 but not OVC1r 12,000 
Over 12,000 but- not ov~r 20,000 
Over 20, 000 but not over 30,000 

Ra te 'Oar hom-
Present Pr01X>sed 

$ll~.OO 
12'.50 
-

1'3 .. 75 
14·75 
15·75 

$14.50 
15.7$ 
17-.25 

Over .30,000 but not over 44,000 
Over 30,000 but not over 44,000 
Over 30,000 but not over 44,000 
Over 44,000 but not over 60,000 
Over 60,000 but- not over 80,000 

(Without ?ermit)­ 17.90 
20.00 
24 .. 90 
29 .. 75 

(v!ith Pe:::-m1t) 

Over 80,000 but not over 150,000 
Over 80,000 b'..lt not over 100,000 
1 ¥~ Hydraulic Monorail Truck 
Fork Lift (Ca.pa.city 2,000 to 10,000 pounc.s) 
Fork t1ft (Capacity under 10,000 pounds) 
Pork Lift (Capa.city over 10,000 pounds but 

not over, 20,000 po~ds) 
Fork Lift (Capa.c1ty over 20,000 pounds) 
Power Truck 

18.7$ 
22.7$ 
32.50 

11 .. 00 
10.65 

36.95-
13.50 -
12.55 

13 .. 35 
1$.00-

According to the application the proposed rates are on 

substantially the same level as those eu:orently being. assessed by 

competitive noncert1t1eated carr1ers'whose operations a.re exempt 

from the minimum rate orders ot this COmmiss10:l.3 Applicant further 

states that it 1z 1ntormed and believes that no person (carrier or 

shipper): .will be adversely affected by the increa.ses in rat<3S herein 

proposed •. 

The ra.tes a..."ld charges COI:.tldn.~d in a.pplic.a..~t f s ta.r1:tt" were 

la.st adjusted on Deoember 28, 1962, pursuant to DeciSion No. 64566 

dated November 27, 1962, in Application No. 44847. Increases sought 

herein were not specifically covered in the latest general1noreases 

in the Conmliszion t s :n1nimum rate tar1tt's. 

Applicant alleges that the costs ot transporting property 

by motor vehicle have increased s1noe the latest adjustment in its 

3Tb.e rates used by the noncertiticated ca.rriers, according to .the, 
application, are set forth :in a Low-Bed Truck,Opera.torfs Rate 
Memorandum No .. 100" published 'Oy llestem Motor Tartt! Bureau,. 
Inc., Agent. 

-2-



rntes. Such increa~es 1n costs have resulted principally from in-

creases in wages incurred under labor con~acts- Past records 

indicate that increased operating costs were also experienced in 

fuel taxes" vehicle weight :tees and workl'llen t s compensation '!.nsurance 

rates .. 

The applic~tion ~as listed on the Co~ssionfs Daily 

Calendar ot August 25" 196.5. No objection to the granting of the 

application has been received. 

The Commission stated 1n Decision. N-o .. 62915 dated 

Decemeer 5, 1961, (unreported), thAt" ..... it is appropriate and 

proper that general COl'!ll'!lodities for wich rates have not been 

established should bear their tail'" share or the increased cost or 

per tor:rn1ng the transpor ta t1 on service s ••• tt 

In the circumstances, it appears, a.."ld the Commission tinds, 

that the proposed increa.ses in hourly rates are justitied. A public 

hearing is not neccssn-~.. We conclude that the application should 

be granted.. Applicant will be authorized to establish the proposed 

rates on five days f notice to the Com:nission and the public. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. A. R. Pearson Truck Co .. " Inc., is b.erebyauthor1zed 

to publish and tile the increased rates as set forth in Exhibit "An 

attached to Application No. 47838. 



" A. 478,38·- hd 

2. Tariff ?ublieatio:ls autb.orized to be made as a result 

of the order he:ein may be made effect1ve ~ot earl1erthan.t1ve 

day~ after the effective date hereof and on:not less than five days' 

notice to the Commission a~d to the public. 

3. Tlle a.~.lthority herein granted :;~..all expire unless 

exercised within ninety days after the effective date of thi3 

order ... 

This order shall become e!'!'ecti ve twenty days a!'ter th.e 

da.te hereoi'. 

Dated at S3ll Fra...~cisco" California" this day of 

October" 196.$ .. 

Comm1ss1oner s 


